BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 17-02-14-11

ORDER/In the Matter of Authorizing the County Administrator to Enter into an Agreement with the State of Oregon by and through the Oregon Military Department, Office of Emergency Management (OEM) to Receive Federal Funds Provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for Repair and Restoration of Public Facilities Damaged During the Period of December 14 - 17, 2016, Presidential Major Disaster Declaration FEMA DR-4296-OR.

WHEREAS, Public facilities throughout Lane County were damaged resulting from the severe ice storm during the period of December 14-17, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the President of the United States declared that a major disaster existed in the State of Oregon based on damages that occurred December 14-17, 2016.

WHEREAS, Federal funding is provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and is administrated by the State of Oregon by and through the Oregon Military Department, Office of Emergency Management (EOM); and

WHEREAS, FEMA will contribute 85-75 percent of the eligible costs for clean-up and any eligible projects. Lane County will commit and be responsible for providing the required 15-25 percent match to any eligible costs which will be identified under the Presidential Major Disaster Declaration DR-4296-OR, with final costs of up to \$1.3 million:

WHEREAS, under the authority of Presidential Major Disaster Declaration FEMA DR-4296-OR, OEM is reimbursing Lane County for those eligible costs and activities necessary for the repair and restoration of public facilities damaged during the storm event.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as follows:

1. That the Board of Commissioners authorizes the County Administrator to sign the agreement with the State of Oregon.

ADOPTED this 14th day of February

, 2017

Pat Farr, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROYED AS TO FORM

LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

NEVINCU 2/20/14